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i C Un \,ﬂh (Pi{] IV
' " To:  The Vice Chairman, DDA Nespateh.. 2 361 --------

A Ze.
Sub: Master Plan review -- request for due consideration of suggts%t“"””” A3
Ref: My letter dt.1 1/04/11 to you about response to public notice of 10/09/10 #r
W objections / suggestions about 805 flats (copy enclosed).
f\ Sir,

e In my letter wr I requested restoring 805 flats upgraded for CWG to LIG for
Master Plan compliance. The flats have perhaps been allotted. I now request due
consideration -- in ongoing Master Plan review -- of issues about Master Plan
i LIG/EWS provisions raised in my response to public notice of 10/09/10 because:

a) The issues raised were-admittedly not seen by competent offices in course of
s \\\L,_ that public notice process (as highlighted in para-2 of my letter wr), and
b) 2 letters in response to my request vide letter dt.06/02/11 to Secretary
(enclosed at P.20 in my letter u/r) for information of provisions / procedure for
) consideration - viz., dt.14/09/11 of EE(HQ)CC15 forwarded by SE(HQ)SZ

rJ/ and dt.19/10/11 of CE(SZ) -- reveal that the public notice was perhaps not
W - bona fide. The said letters are enclosed. As may be seen, letter dt.14/09/10
advised me to refer to Para No.XI Part B of clearance letter dt.30/04/10. i.e.:
(xi)  An appeal against this Environmental Clearance shall lie with the
National Environment Appellate Authority, if preferred, within a period of
[(m’K) 30 days as prescribed under Section 11 of the National Environment
Appellate Act, 1997. _
However, sub-section (1) of the Section 11 mentioned therein states:
L1(1)  Any person aggrieved by an order granting environmental clearance
" -..may, within thirty days from the date of such order, prefer an
appeal to the Authority in such form as may be prescribed:

Provided that the Authority may entertain any appeal after the
expiry of the said period of thirty days but not after ninety days from the
date aforesaid if it is satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient
cause from filing the appeal in time.

(Pig.)
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o ‘_: Obviously, Para XI Part B of clearance dt.30/04/10 bears no relation to publlc
i ol notice of 10/09/10, issued after the 90 days for which it was open to
4, : RY competent authority to entertain appeal against the clearance. The letter
wal? 2 ¢ dt.19/0/11 of CE(SZ) refers to Para IX Part B of the clearance letter, i.e:

S (xi)  The project proponent should promincntly advertise in at least two
b i: N local newspapers circulated in the region, indicating that the project has

been accorded environmental clearance... ... advertisement should be
made within 10 days from the date of receipt of the clearance letter.
—]/Ohwouqu, Para IX also bears no relation to public notice of 10/09/10 that did
Ji
not advertise within 10 days of date receipt (i.e, 05/05/10 as per stamp on the
&/ clearance letter copy enclosed with letter of CE(SZ)).
2.
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VAQ I also request -- especially in case, for any reason, your officers are unable
to duly consider submissions such as mine -- that please be advised, in terms of
Article 338(9) of the Constitution of India, by the National Commission for

~Scheduled Castes on the issucs about Master Plan LIG/EWS pmvlsmns raised in

my response to public notice of l(l/()‘)/l() becausc:
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a) I'had requested the same in letter dt.23/ 10/10 to Commissioner Cum Secretary
(enclosed at P.6-7, with English translation at P.8-9, of my letter u'r) in the
background set out therein;

b) The reply that I got in this regard, vide letter dt.27/01/11 of EE SWD-4/ DDA
(enclosed at P.19 of my letter u/r) was only that his office is not competent to

- forward to the National Commission for Scheduled Castes;

c) I received no reply to my request vide letter dt.07/02/11 to EE SWD-4

(enclosed at P.22 of my letter u/r) to forward to competent office;

~d) After the aforesaid enclosed letter of SE(HQ)SZ, in letter dt.04/1.0/11 to

Commissioner cum Secretary (copy enclosed) I requested forwarding to the
Board for Enquiry & Hearing that is set up for the objections / suggestions
received from public. My said letter was forwarded to SE(HQ)SZ vide DDA
letter No.F.1 1(3847)06/RTYDDA/3881 dt.15/10/11. However, I have received
thereafter only the aforesaid enclosed letter of CE(SZ) in the matter.

3. [ also request acknowledgement and intimation of procedure for consideration
of public suggestions in ongoing Master Plan review.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

A Sl

( Amar Singh )

Enclosed: (Total 32 pages)

L My letter dt.11/04/11 -- DDA R & D Cell Receipt No.REC / M / 11 / 1,846
Date: 11-04-2011 11:23:03A -- with its 22 pages enclosures: --23 pages

2: DDA letter dt.22/09/11 No.CE(SZ)15(10)11/1010/RT1/4238 of SE(HQ)SZ with
the letter dt.14/09/11 No.F7(2)09/CC-15/DDA/3741-42B of EE(HQ)CC-15

enclosed therewith: -- 2 pages
3. My letter dt.04/10/11 to Commissioner cum Secrefary -- DDA Receipt No.
REC/M/11/5,578 Date: 04-10-201 1 11:05:01A -- 2 pages -
4. DDA letter dt.19/10/11 No.CE(SZ)15(10)11/1010/RT1I/4766 of CE(SZ) with its
5 pages enclosure -- 7 pages

Copy for kind information to: Commissioner Cum Secretary, DDA
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To:  The Vice Chairman. D.D.A

Sub: DDA Housing Scheme 2010: Request to withdraw the 805 Nats at D-6
Vasant Kunj for which DDA public notice was published on 10/09/10
Ref: DDA to allot VK flats but taps will remain dry’, TOI 07/04/11] (enclP. 1)
Sir, :
The above-mentioned 805 flats are among the 1285 one-bedroom flats
shown, with disposal cost of Rs.34-37 lakhs, at S.No.] in group A “Furnished
Flats with Lifts at (Vasant Kunj D-6)" in Housing Scheme 2010 brochure.
Earlier, on 10/09/10 Commissioner-Cum-Secretary's public notice in matter
of said 805 flats was published. Copies of following are enclosed herewith:
a) My response dated 22/09/10 to the public notice, with the notice reproduced
" onits first page — without its enclosures (encl.P.2-3);

b) My letter dated 23/10/10 to the Commissioner-Cum-Secn'etm'y in Hindi along
with its English translation (encl.P.6-9):
c) My letter dated 30/11/10 to the Commissioner-Cum-Secretary in Hindi along

with its English translation fencl P 10-11-
d) Letter dated 24/01/11 of the Executive Engineer, SWD4/DDA giving a para-
wise reply to my response dated 22/09/10 (encl. P 12-18):

) Letter daied 27/01/11 of the Executive Engineer. SWD4/DIyA giving
comments on my letters dated 23/10/10 & 30/11/10 fencl P. 19);
f) My Rejoinder 1o the reply dated 24/01/] I. sent w Commissioner-Cum-

Sécr_ctary & Executive Engineer vide letter dated 06/02/1 | fencl.P.20-21};
) My letter dated 07/02/1 1 regarding the letter dated 27/01/11 (enct P.22).

rc

2. As may be seen, in para-3 of my response dated 22/09/10 I have shown

in detail how these 805 flats cannot be in accordance with the Master Plan
and Delhi Development Act unless they are LIG - which they cannot be at
34-37 lakhs price. In his letter dated 24/01/] 1 Executive Engineer SWD4
evaded reply to my para-3 by saying, “The sume does not fall under the
purview of this office”. In patra (b) of his letter dated 27/01/10 he said, “This
office is not competent to decide that 805 DUs are to be kept in the category
of LIG flats. The applicant is advised to approach the competent authority .
He has. not responded to my request vide my letter dated 07/02/10 for
forwarding to the unspecified competent authority.

3. Now, bécause the news.under reference also highlights water constraint
to further development to achieve the mandatory LIG provision in the area. I
request withdrawing the 805 flats from the present scheme and restoring
them to LIG category before disposal.

| Yours f‘aillifully,

Enclosed: As above: 22 pages

AMAR SINGI]

. $:171/79, Rangpuri Pahari, ND 110037 _ -
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DDA Receipt No.REC / M /10 / 6,089 Date: 22/09/2010 3:03:52 p

)7 ¢

22/09/2010

FROM: AMAR SINGH .
S-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari. New Delhi 110037
JERE SH. D SARKAR., Commissioner Cum Secretary, DDA
SUB:  PUBLIC NOTICE No.14/FQ/87/2010-1] published on 10/09/10
Your above-mentioned Public

Notice dated NIL, published on
DDA website on 10/09/ 10, is for
objections / suggestions in matter
of Environmental Clearance of

805 flats already built to East of

D6 Vasant Kunj. A relative has
given me copy taken from DDA
website that is placed on the side.
I'have following 3 objections and
! suggestion in the matter. They
are PRELIMINARY as explained
in request at the end.

Public Notice
Dalte Pallition Control Commities Dl Government bas ascorded
negessary Environmenta! Clearance for the 3l ready consiucted
FHousing Complex on the east side of Seclor-0
New Delhi for 3 1ot numiber of 804 d
proposen 860830, Copyof the cioarancy
Pollution Control Comminias which can 5l
hiip Wi Adpce.delhigovi@nicin. Qe
should be addressed 1o e Corrirns
Block Vikas Sadan, INA. New Delhi-130023 in wiiting with 5 36 days of
publication of this Public Nofice, Ing V-auals raising objections or mak ng
Suggestions should furnish theirname #NICOMpieie postal addrags,

Group

Camissianer-curs.

Mo, 14iF0ISZ12010-11
_Plaase "Visit DDA webslte ; ddarorg,in"

L. T have OBJECTION to the PUBLIC NOTICE itself because:
“a. It WRONGLY  states DPCC / Delhi Govt accorded “necessary
LEnvironmental Clearance” for already constructed flats. DpCC
Delhi Govt is not even empowered for this and even Central

Government’s State-leve]

Authority is empowered only
b. It suppresses the fact that

Environmental Impact  Assessment

for PRIOR clearance. -

these 805 flats are being treated

COMMONWELATH GAMES PROJECT.
¢. It does no tell the provisions under which you can call and recejve
objections/suggestions in this matter in this manner.

d. It is not published in accord

Delhi Development Act for

ance with the provisions of section 44 of
making Public Notice known.

2. I have OBJECTION to the instruction that objectians/suggestions_
should be addressed to You within 30 days because the site is part of
56 Ha whose Master Plan rural use was changed by Notification
dt.29/01/04 under section 11A" for which then Commissioner Cum
Secretary invited ohiections.’sugges:has vide Public Nu,ce dt. 150902,
1740 local families filed objections. A ‘Séreening Board™ under Lngineer

- Member considered

them and .made 6

recommendations, The

Notification dt.29/01/04 was pursuant to last. Many including me have

been asking under RTY Act about details / basis of and actio taken

further to the second recommendation. i

lorg
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(b) Though there is a broader mix of various income groups in the
provision of housing.in and around the Vasant Kunj area adequate
care should be taken while finalizing the plan for Zone-J,

% has not given information within 30 days time limits of RTT Act in
any vuse. My requests, vide fetters endorsed to you w.rt this Public
Notice. for the overdue replies of Dy.Director('LiG)Housing/PIO in ID
Nos.3281 & 3283 dt.21/07/09, Chief Engineer (SZ)/AA in ID No. 3282
dt.21/07/09, Dy.Director(LAB)Housing/PIO in ID No.3481 dt.01/06/ 10
and Addl. Chief Architect/AA in ID dt.04/06/10 are enclosed

I have OBJECTION to claim of any other ‘necessary’ clearance for
these 805 flats because jt seems they cannot have necessary clearance
uiider Delhi Development Act. In 30 Appeals for information aboyt
above quoted recommendation, Commissioner (Plg) Sh Vijay D Risbud
who was himself on “Screening Board” filed Affidavit di.13/04/09 before
C.LC informing following provision while also stating that zonal plan “is
a policy document and it is nos any area specific or locality specific™:
“Regarding no.of houses in EWS/LIG category in and around
vasant. Kunj and  allotment status, the information has been
received from the office of Chiel Architect, Chier Engineer (South)

. and Dy.Director (LIG)-H. The follow Ng picture emerges:

o SeeBS 34 [LiG ] Existing / Allotied ]

. i
| Near D-6 2 Room + —J\m
Lou I

|

3

| ounge + Lounge
a | Lounge \,

l

4. i Housing near Sultan | 23]

ousing scheme 2008)

| (floated under DDA
b
| Under construction

Yet to bgzgn_smtctcd

Garhi Behind CNG work to be awarded

i | station |
[5. 1 Mega Housing behind 480 | LIG
i [ D-6 Vasant Kunj '

Obviously':; "Screening Board’ had made false claims to saj] the 56 Ha
scheme around the objections to violation in Vasant Kunj of Master Plan
2001 “community module’ re uirement of 45%, EWS/LIG. Affidavit did
not give full facts, so I filed above-cited and other further applications to
Engineering, Architecture and Housing  PIOs, How Vasant Kunj got
approved with just 324 LIG is secret, as PIO has told “approvals are not
available in the records”. The zonal plan — come in operation op
17/06/ 10 — also does not tell- “policy” for ‘regularizing‘ it. Information
provided so far indjcates 2hout 4800 «~<al flats in the S6 I" scheme for
which Affidavit told 1041 LIG and 805 "2 Rooms + Lounge™ ar Nos.2-5.

Even if a)l 4800 flats .in- 56 Ha scheme were LIG Master Plag 2021

requirement of 35% EWS/LIG in.Group Housing would not pe met in

Rooms -+ Lounge’ units is only 22% and with them it 15 39%-. - -

! 2. | Near Sultan Garhj 1 340 ' LIG ' Newly constructed |

|

Vasant Kunj area. Within the 56. Ha LIG percentage without the 805 3

O
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2 NearSultan Gadki | 340 850] 40 ers__
| 4. | Housing near Sultan C 21112141 18 [ Ttem no.170:2003
.| Garhi Behind CNG stn | ol 235" meeting

| 5. Mega Housing behind | 480 | 1904 25 | Item No32002
| | D-6 Vasant Kunj el L 1 of 218" meeting

] ____ Sub Total | 1041 | 3963 26 |
'—3.1Nearl)-6...II'notLIG: |01 805 0 ] ltem no.86:2006

| ) Total | 1041 | 4773 22 | of 249" meeting |
[ 3. Near D6, IFLIG: _ 805 | 805|100 ‘
Lo b Tol] 1346147?&;‘9___J____,,_ -

LIG% may be less, as other letters / copies mention lower figures and no

information has come yet about how allotment of LIG flats was targeted

to LIG families., On the other hand, information come so far — viz, Item

No.86:2006 of 249t Screening Committee Meeting on subject of revised

layout plan - indicates that the 805 flats were not meant as LIG. [t states:
1.2 A layout plan of this pocket accommodating 720 DUis was
prepared by adopting G+4 storeyed Group Housing Typology which was
approved by the Vice Chairman  on  19.02.2002 in the File
No.SA(SZ)HUPW/E-5/2002. After the feasibility was received the no.of
DUs were reduced to 700, The FAR achieved was 28952 sqm and a
Density of 211 DUSs per Ha was achieved.

| -~

3 However during the various Housing Plan Approval Committee

-] "7{3’ '

116 LIG% _[Tot figure from: _
[ 340 40 | Press Tenders

meetings held under the chairmanship of EM/FM whicl, was attended by’

the Chief Architect. it was decided that five storeyed housing on cluster
pattern be designed wherein one staircase feeds many units and
accordingly a [..O.P with new pology was approved in the 237" SCM
| with 830 DUs with the following observations:
*  The title of the housing for marketing / disposal be termed as “(two
: Room + Lounge) Apartments” instead of housing. ... .

In absence of the complete information that is overdue to'me in RTI it is
also not clear how layout of these 805 flats was approved and revised
before even land use change etc¢ and no reference either to ‘Screening
Board® recommendation or otherwise to EWS/LIG mandated by Master
, , Plan is found in any Screening Committee approval copies given so far,
The -approvals for use for Commonwealth Games have also not come
forth. The 805 “flats, mentioned without income group in_the Public
' - Notice of post-f; ironmental clearance cannot be in accordance

with the Master Plan and Delhj Development Act unless they are LIG.

4. 1 have fp!iowing SUGGESTIONS in context of above:
I. Re-publish Public Notice with correct facts and make i duly known
il Instruct officers to reply within 30-days in related RTI matters

false claim and, meanwhile, DO NOT SELL.THESFE 805 FJ ATS that

need 16 be LG if the 56 hg:sch31r1c is to be legal under vour Act. .

Jofg
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- L REGUEST in view of foregoing ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of my

response mentioning: :

a. The provisions for consideration under which the objections/
suggestions have been called:

b. The PIO and Appellate Authority for information relating to this
Public Notice and action taken on the responses; and

¢. The information, if any, that can be immediately provided in my
pending RTI matters, [ this regard, I specifically request the
“information of approvals for use for Commonwealth Games that
could come forth in my RTI cases pending in Architecture and
Engineering Depst. Meanwhile, my response is PRELIMINARY.

Thanking vou,

Yours faithfully

Sdy-
[Amar Singh)
Enclosed - Jetters mentioned in Objection-2 (tolal 8 pages)
—=——nlled In Uvjection-2
L. Dt21/4)9/10 to DD(LIG)H/PIO in D 3281 & 3283 de.21/07/09 -lp
2. Dt.21/09/10 to CE(SZ)/AA ID 3282 dt.21/07/09 -3
3. Dt.22/09/10 to DD(LAB)H/PIO & DD(LIG)H in ID 348 dt.01/06/10 -1p
4. Dt.21/09/10 to Addl.Chief Architect/A A in D dt.04/06/10 -3p

40f4
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Translated text of letter dated 23:10/10 to Commissioner ( um Secretanry
_ [ lelter date s L JV L0 Commissioner Cup, 0y

From: Amar Singh
S-171779, Rangpuri Pahari. New Delhi 110037 -

fo: Mr I Sarkar, Pr Commissinner-(.‘le-Secretary, DDA

sub:  Publie Notice and news in matter of CWG flats at Vasant Kunj

Ref: 1. Public Notice n0.1/FO/SZ/2009 reply dt.08/03/10 - encl.1,5 p
2. Public Notice no. 14/FO/S7/2010 reply dt.22/09/10 - enel.2, 4 p
3. “Diwali dhameaka karega DDA ", 22/10/ 10 —encl.3, | p

Str,

In Vasant Kupj approx.3000 flats are ready for CWG. Public Notices for
objectiuns/suggestions in matter of EC of 1904 and 805 of these were published in
February and September, to which replies dated 08/03/10 on behalf of all in Rangpuri
Pahari and dated 22/09/10 from me have been recejved by you. News of 20710710 is
that officers are worried about the “valuable things” added in these fats getting spoilt
and so they will be sold in DDA’s Diwalj scheme and “some precautionary steps™
have been taken for avoiding the SC quota scam that happened in 2008 In the panic
about other “valyaple things” officers are forgetting that SC community inhabits
Rangpuri Pahari and our replies relate to persisent lack of precaution in the
matter of our rights and these flats that is disclosed in the following history. It

vou do not wish to roperly utilize our replies then, for guidance for necessary

precautions, send the matter to National Commission for Scheduled Castes for

its advice under Article 338(9) of the Constitution of India-

a)  The 56 Ha scheme of approx.5000 flats of which these 3000 flats are part was
found illegal and fit for enquiry and Stopped by Delhi High Court in 2002 for the
reason of having been started with prior processes for public objections /
suggestions and environmental clearance.

b) In the 1740 loca area objections in reply to the public notjce ot 2002 the main
was that the Vasant Kunj scheme of about 20000 fats does not have the madatory
45% LIG/EWS provision. Instead of exercising any precaution the officers
wanting to bypass that objection made Jalse assértions tha there s already broad
mix and care would also be taken while finalizing | zone plan. In 2006 DDA
prepared a J zone plan without any precaution and fijed appeal against 4 H igh
Court judgment directing scheme for LIG/EWS provision in Vasant Kunj. In
2008 a I zone plan was again prepared without precaution and we enquired iy

of 30 appeals, the Julse assertions of 2003 ‘were exposed. A key fact révealed in
further information accessed in RTI processes about the 56 Ha scheme is that its
LIG/EWS provision cannot be achieved without the 805 2 rooms lounge” flats,
As such, in my reply dated 22/09/10 | have. suggested, “DO NOT SELLI, THESE
805 FLATS that need to be LIG if the 56 ha scheme is to be legal under yvour
Act” The précaution re uired in the hurried sale of these flats on_excuse of
“valuable things” added on excuse of CWG i ‘ i
reservation but also in matter of reserving them as LIG.
¢)  Andcther main objection in the 1740 objections of 2002 was als that officers are.
going on making Vasant Kunj..schemes -before “the plan. i.e. without pubhe
objections and suggesl-iun_s and do not even diselose the schemes on feguest. In
2003 officers had claimed” thay the issues raised in the "objections required




Enclosed: 1) pages

precaution at zonal plan level, not scheme-level. In 2009, in the matter of 30
appeals for information relating to zonal plans, they did a volte-face to claim that
the precaution is required al scheme level, not at zonal plan level. The scheme
Was suppressed by claiming that scheme for Rangpuri Pahari is separate. CIC
directed them 10 show that scheme. Then they did volte-face to claim the area
seems ridge now so there is no scheme. In context of these and such assertions,
displaying the scheme for whole area, E1A for whole area, ridge clarification,
implementation of prior court orders and assurances, ete were suggested in
reply du.08/03/10 on behalf of Rangpuri Pahari residents. All these are necessary
pl;c,cuLgrj_gmg_ru[cps for_ensuring that environmental initiatives do not become
excuse for displacing SC communities. They are especially hecessary here, where
basis of development is only officers’ schemes, because the same officers who
make the schemes later make the plans showing their schemes right and citizeng
like us wyong, In para-7 of said reply example from history of DDA schemes here
1s also given. besides of the ridge question now raised on the Rangpuri Pahari
community that is older than DDA, of the Lalkhet site from which SC SC
community older than Vasant Kunj was displaced in 2004 when construction of
malls started and land use wag changed form residential to ridge later, in 2007.

lhe 56 Ha scheme was questioned in 2002 when construction of few flats was
started in front of the now 35 vears old MCD primary school on the 55 year old
decess o Rangpuri Pahari from main road. In 2010 construction has again
Started there of the same olg officers’ scheme obstructing our cusfomary
nassape After ohlaining, by abuse of the prior EC provision. EC for the under
construction and built-up 3000 flats in the 56 Ha scheme EC of 750 flats already
built und sold is under consideration. But these 1214 flats are being built witout
EC. and also without any board. It is pertinent that in 2003 officers had realized
right of way cannot be closed and had spoken of maintenance. They may have
recalled this if they had made proper use of the EC provision because in Para | 3
and 7.8 of the Form local facilities and impacts on local communities have to he

told. It is proof of lack of recaution that on one hand announcements are bein
made of precaution for SC in scheme tq sell flats including these 3000 CWG flats
and, on the other hand, in the construct| f ainj (s | .

o

=2

Ha scheme havin

anomaly by stopping the work of the 12 L4 flats along side the other precautionary
steps for the Diwalj Scheme.
S Yours faithfully,
Sd/-

Amar Singh
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No. sz( '1_5/)%{:@)&@!&&4\153% I,)/d;

To

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SWD-4/DDA/ NELSON MANDELA ROAD
VASANT KUNJ, NEW DELHI-70

=i M/ ’/ 4

Sh. Amar Singh <
$-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari '
New Delhi-110037

Sub.:  Environment Clearance for 805 DU’s , east of D-6, Vasant Kunj.

This is in continuation to your objection filed in respect of Public Notice No.

14/F0O/SZ/2010-11. The parawise reply is as under:-

3.

e

(a) The photbcopy of the approval accorded vide letter no. 61/DPCC/SEIAA-
SEAC/10/1038 dt. 30-04-10 is enclosed. Kind attention is drawn to Para-2 of the
approval letter which statgg' that “SEIAA hereby accords necessary Environment
Clearance for the above project as per provisions of Environment Impact
Assessment Notification, 2006”.

(b) The Environment clearance has been obtained as for other projects and as the
st of these flats doas not come 10 an end with the CWG-2010 but that these flats
are to be ultimately allotted to the general public énce furnishing the
information in Public Notice that these 805 flats are to be used for CWG is not
required. This is however informed that these flats used for housing of NTO's
for a brief period of Common Wealth Games. . )y

(c) The objections and suggestions were called under Fara No. g, Part ‘B’GENERAL
CONDITIONS. -

(d) The adve{%&s been made in two important newspapers circulated
widely in the W &5 per direction contained in Para No. 9 , Part ‘B’ GENERAL
CONDITIONS. _ - , '
The environment clearance is not to be clubbed with the change of the land use
under section 11 A as this is an independent course of action to be taken for any

Coleing proieel,

The Suiig 2w nar (g dednr the oo <ivr OF i STHee Yiisve e ragaieeT o
as admitted by yourself the reply has been furniched vide letter no.
CE{SZ)15(10M10/475 /RTI/2254 dt. 26-06-10.

(i) The same is not required as the copy of the approval letter -has been encinsed
and the same is available on the DDA website also. The Public notice alse containg
wie intormation regarding the website where tne environmen.y Cearanse he
assessed. - : ] ,

(i} .No further action in the matter is required as reply to the-R11 has been
submitted to you. ' ' '

(iii)-The 805 flats have been, reteased for allotment afier comnleting ail inzndatory |

formalities.



B8

5. (a) Kindly refer to the reply submitted under para 1(C). / 3

(b) Kindly refer to Para No. 11 of Part ‘B’ GENERAL CONDITIONS of the environment
of the clearance enclosed.

(c) As stated in earlier paras that environment clearance has not been granted on
‘the pretext that these flats are to be used for Common Wealth Games,

\D

Executive Engineer

SWD-4/DDA
Copy to :- <

SE/CC-iS for information please.

P

/

E){eg:utii/e Engineer
‘SWD-4/DDA



